Compensation and benefits payable   173,097   131,550
Other accrued liabilities   43,591   49,062

Total current liabilities   233,866   198,083
Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   139,558   123,794
Other liabilities   19,919   13,879

Total liabilities   393,343   335,756

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 59,101 and 57,614 shares issued
and 47,003 and 45,979 shares outstanding, respectively   404,703   388,717

Retained earnings   148,494   90,220
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net   25,660   12,934

Stockholders’ equity   578,857   491,871
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (520)   (529)

Total stockholders’ equity   578,337   491,342

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 971,680  $ 827,098

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  April 30, 2011   April 30, 2010
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 197,298   $ 197,298  $ 168,690   $ 168,690
Reimbursed out-of-pocket

engagement expenses   8,478   8,478   8,215   8,215
Total revenue   205,776   205,776   176,905   176,905

Compensation and benefits   133,554   133,554   118,225   118,225
General and administrative

expenses   28,982   28,982   28,427   28,427
Out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   13,674   13,674   13,495   13,495
Depreciation and amortization   3,320   3,320   3,049   3,049
Restructuring charges

(reductions), net   —   —   —   80   (80)   —
Total operating expenses   179,530   —   179,530   163,276   (80)   163,196

Operating income   26,246   —   26,246   13,629   80   13,709

Interest and other income, net   3,024   3,024   2,080   2,080

Income before provision
for income taxes and
equity in earnings
(loss) of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   29,270   —   29,270   15,709   80   15,789

Income tax provision (1) (2)   9,285   2,131   11,416   6,245   32   6,277
Equity in earnings (loss) of

unconsolidated subsidiaries,
net   354   354   (548)   (548)

Net income  $ 20,339  $ (2,131)  $ 18,208  $ 8,916  $ 48  $ 8,964

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.45   $ 0.40  $ 0.20   $ 0.20
Diluted  $ 0.43   $ 0.39  $ 0.19   $ 0.19

Weighted-average common

shares outstanding:
Basic   45,700   45,700   44,783   44,783
Diluted   47,165   47,165   46,220   46,220

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 39% and 40%, adjusted for the three months ended April 30, 2011 and 2010,
respectively.

(2)  The quarter ended April 30, 2011 includes a $2.1 million reversal of a reserve previously taken against an uncertain tax position.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Year Ended
  April 30, 2011   April 30, 2010
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 744,249   $ 744,249  $ 572,380   $ 572,380
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   32,002   32,002   27,269   27,269
Total revenue   776,251   776,251   599,649   599,649

Compensation and benefits   507,405   507,405   413,340   413,340
General and administrative expenses   116,494   116,494   115,280   115,280
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   51,766   51,766   41,585   41,585
Depreciation and amortization   12,671   12,671   11,493   11,493
Restructuring charges (reductions), net   2,130   (2,130)   —   20,673   (20,673)   —

Total operating expenses   690,466   (2,130)   688,336   602,371   (20,673)   581,698

Operating income (loss)   85,785   2,130   87,915   (2,722)   20,673   17,951

Interest and other income, net   3,919   3,919   7,444   7,444

Income before provision (benefit) for
income taxes and equity in
earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   89,704   2,130   91,834   4,722   20,673   25,395

Income tax provision (benefit) (1) (2) (3)   32,692   2,952   35,644   (485)   10,172   9,687
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

subsidiaries, net   1,862   1,862   91   91
Net income  $ 58,874  $ (822)  $ 58,052  $ 5,298  $ 10,501  $ 15,799

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 1.30   $ 1.28  $ 0.12   $ 0.36
Diluted  $ 1.27   $ 1.25  $ 0.12   $ 0.35

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   45,205   45,205   44,413   44,413
Diluted   46,280   46,280   45,457   45,457

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 39% and 38%, adjusted for the year ended April 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

(2)  The year ended April 30, 2011 includes a $2.1 million reversal which is the net of a reserve previously taken against an uncertain tax
position and the tax effect of restructuring charges.

(3)  The year ended April 30, 2010 includes a $10.3 million reversal of a reserve which is the net of previously taken against an
uncertain tax position, tax effect of restructuring charges and an increased valuation allowance related to cash repatriations and